
KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Adam D. Baker, Esquire 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP 
1 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

October 26, 2012 

RE: Petition for Special Exception 
Case No.: 2013-0038-X 
Property: 5012 Mt. Carmel Road 

Dear Mr. Baker: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Wilmer Stradley, 501 Woodale Road, Greenville, DE 19807 
Julia and Roger Elliott, 15817 Falls Road, Sparks, MD 21152 
Mr. and Mrs. Alan Grieger, 5022 Mt. Carmel Road, Hampstead, MD 21074 
Victor Long, 5020 Mt. Carmel Road, Hampstead, MD 21074 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Ma1yland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE 
(5012 Mt. Carmel Road) 
Charles W. and Laurie E. Stafford 

Legal Owners 
Amanda Manown, Lessee 
Petitioners 

* * * * * 

* OFFICE OF 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2013-0038-X 

* * * 

ORDER AND OPINION 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County as a Petition for Special Exception filed for property located at 5012 Mt. Carmel Road. 

The Petition was filed by Adam D. Baker, Esquire, on behalf of the legal owners of the subject 

property, Charles W. and Laurie E. Stafford, and the tenant/lessee, Amanda Manown, 

("Petitioners"). The Special Exception Petition seeks relief pursuant to § lAOl.2.C.21 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to use the property for riding stables. The 

subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 2. 

Appearing at the hearing was Charles W. and Laurie E. Stafford, Amanda Manown, Julia 

and Roger Elliott, Wilmer Stradley, and James D. Grammer, professional land surveyor with 

Polaris Land Consultants, the consulting firm that prepared the site plan. Adam D. Baker, 

Esquire, with Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP, attended and represented the Petitioners. Also 

appearing was Mr. and Mrs. Alan K. Grieger and Victor Long, both from the community. The file 

reveals that the Petition was properly advertised and the site was properly posted as required by 

the B.C.Z.R. 
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The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection 

and Sustainability (DEPS) on September 21, 2012, indicating that the Environmental Impact 

Review (EIR) and Agricultural Preservation Bureaus of that agency had certain concerns with the 

proposed commercial stable operations. 

Testimony and evidence offered at the hearing revealed that the subject property is 421 ,922 

square feet (9.686 acres) and is zoned RC 2. Mr. Stafford testified and stated he purchased the 

property about 10 years ago, and has since subdivided the overall tract into several child lots, one 

of which (Lot #5) had recently been sold. Mr. Stafford indicated the property was used as a horse 

stable prior to his purchase, and he wanted to create a commercial operation to alleviate the 

downturn and financial distress he has experienced with his pool business. 

Ms. Manown next testified, and she indicated she would be the one operating the stable 

and riding business. She said her business caters to novice or inexperienced riders, and she hopes 

to grow the business to the point that she can accommodate 20 to 30 riders daily, usually in groups 

of 6 or less per ride. She now has 8 horses she owns at the site, and she said she has been involved 

with horses for over 20 years. 

Petitioners' final witness was James Grammer, who was accepted as an expert in land use 

and zoning matters. Mr. Grammer explained the site plan (Exhibit 2) which he created, and 

described the features of the site. Mr. Grammer testified the property was originally subdivided in 

1975, and he presented a subsequent refinement to that original plat, which in or about 2004 

created the House Lot (Lot 4) on which the owners live, and Lot 3, which is approximately 16.8 

acres +/- and is unimproved. Mr. Grammer opined the proposal satisfied each of the special 

exception standards set forth in B.C.Z.R. § 502.1. 
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Several neighbors attended the hearing, and expressed concern with (primarily) the 

Petitioners' use of the shared 30' driveway which adjoins Lots 3 and 4 at their western boundary 

lines. This driveway provides access to several homes as shown on Petitioners ' Exhibit 4, and Ms. 

Alfin and Mr. Long indicated traffic has increased since the stable operation began, leading to 

unsafe conditions. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

As noted above, Petitioners seek special exception relief from § lAOl.2.C.21 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to use the property for riding stables. Under 

Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest of the general 

welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981 ). The Schultz standard was 

revisited in People's Counsel v. Loyola College, 406 Md. 54 (2008), where the court emphasized 

that a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and circumstances showing 

that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question would be above and 

beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use. 

Here, there was no evidence presented that the adverse effects from the operation of a 

riding stable would be any greater at this location than in any other locations in the zone where the 

use is permitted by special exception. Indeed, Mr. Grammer testified the project satisfied each of 

the requirements set forth in B.C.Z.R. § 502.1 , and would in no way negatively impact the 

community's health, safety and welfare. The major concerns, as noted above, pertained to the 

shared driveway, which will not be part of the "special exception area" for which relief will be 

granted. As such, no horse riding or any activities associated with the stable may be conducted on 

that driveway. 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition, 

and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners ' Special Exception 

request should be granted, subject to the conditions which follow. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, 

this 26th day of October, 2012, that Petitioners request for Special Exception relief under 

§ 1 AO 1.2. C.21 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B. C.Z.R. "), to use the property for 

riding stables, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is 
at his own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required 
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. The special exception relief granted herein must be utilized within a period of two (2) 
years from the date hereof, pursuant to B.C.Z.R. § 502.3 . 

3. The special exception area, on which the stable and horse riding activities may take 
place, shall include Lots 3 and 4 owned by Petitioners (as shown on Petitioners' 
Exhibit 4), but shall not include the shared driveway situated to the west of these lots. 
No horse riding or stable activities of any sort shall be permitted on this shared 
driveway. 

4. Petitioners must comply with the comments set forth in the DEPS memorandum, 
dated September 21 , 2012, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

5. Petitioners must secure all necessary state and county licenses and approvals . 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Administrative La 
for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
RECEIVED 

Inter-Office Correspondence 
SEP 2 1 2012 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: September 21 , 2012 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2013-0038-X 
Address 5012 Mount Carmel Road 

(Stafford Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 27, 2012. 

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

X Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

Environmental Impact Review 

This project and any other uses of the property must be in accordance with the terms and 
conditions established through the subdivision record plat (S.M. 78, Pg. 72). Based on 
the most recent aerials for the site, it appears that the uses of the existing Forest Buffer 
Easement and Forest Conservation Easements are in violation of the Baltimore County 
Code as well as the Declarations of Protective Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions 
recorded in L.26567 /f.682 and L.26567 /f.692, respectively. Failure to come into 
compliance in a timely fashion will lead to the withholding of any future permits and may 
also lead to enforcement actions and penalties per Sections 33-3-115, 33-3-116, 
33-6-118, 33-6-119 and 33-6-120 of the Code. 

Reviewer: Michael S. Kulis, EIR Date: 9/21/12 
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Groundwater Management 

Any future bldg. permits for this site must be reviewed by Groundwater Mgmt., since the 
property is served by well and septic. 

Reviewer: Dan Esser, GWM Date: 8/30/12 

Comments from Agricultural Preservation (AP): 

2. The request raises the following concerns: 

A.) the size and configuration of the pasture relative to the number 
of horses, 

B.) the impact on soil and soil erosion, and 

C.) the treatment of manure especially because of proximity to 
many dwellings. 

Recommendations: 

A.) One acre per horse is not sufficient acreage to protect soil & 
promote good condition for horses. Limit the number of horses to 
no more than 1 horse per 2 acres of land owned and/or leased. 

B.) The acreage is small and the number of horses can quickly 
lead to erosive conditions. Require the operator to have and 
implement a "Soil and Water Quality Conservation Plan" from the 
Baltimore County Soil Conservation District. 

C.) The number of horses and proximity to neighboring homes 
could easily create a nuisance situation with flies and other 
nuisances from improperly managed manure. Require a State 
approved "Nutrient Management Plan". 

Reviewer: WS. Lippincott (AP) 

C. Brian Lindley, Supervisor, 
Environmental Enforcement 

ORO A A!CEIVED FOR FILING 
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 5012 Mt. Carmel Road which is presently zoned RC2 
Deed References: 16539/00009 1 O Digit Tax Account# 2 4 0 0 0 1 3 0 2 9 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _C_h_a_rl_es_W_. _a_nd_L_au_r_ie_E_._S_t_aff_o_r_d ____________ _ 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING i AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. __ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

2.~ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

Riding stables pursuant to§ 1A01 .2.C.21 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

3. __ a Variance from Section(s) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s) , advertising , posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm , under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

ylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, MD 
Mailing Addre s City 

21204 I (410) 832-2052 

Zip Code Telephone# 

State 

abaker@wtplaw.com 

Email Address 

Legal Owners (Petitioners) : 

Telephone# 

Representative to be contacted: 

m D. Baker 

Email Address 

1 W. Pe nsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, MD 
Mailing Address 

21204 
City State 

(410) 832-2052 1 abaker@wtplaw.com 
--T,,..e-le-p-ho_n_e_# ___ . Email Address Zip Code 

CASE NUMBER oltJl'3-00~3- )(. Filing Date 1_1~l1J..L Do Not Schedule Dates: ______ _ Reviewer~ 

REV. 10/4/11 



olar1 
LAND CONSULTANTS 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
5012 MOUNT CARMEL ROAD 
5TH ELECTION DISTRICT, 3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 
BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MD 

10 GERARD AVENUE 

SUITE 101 

TIMONIUM, MD 21093 

(410) 252-4444 (o) 

(410) 252-4493 (f) 
www.polarislc.com 

BEGINNING at a point on the Northwest side of Mount Carmel Road, having a 
variable width, said point being situated 1,030-feet +/- southwesterly from the 
centerline of Marshall Mill Road. Being known and designated as Lot 4 as shown 
on First refinement Final Subdivision Plat, House Lot and Lot 3, Long Shadow 
Property, which plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in 
Plat Book S.M. 78, page 72. Containing 421,922 square feet or 9.686 acres of 
land, more or less. Also being known as 5012 Mount Carmel Road and lying in 
the 5th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District. 

LAND SURVEYING • SUBDIVISION DESIGN • COMMERCIAL SITE DESIGN • LAND USE & PLANNING 
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT• CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING • PROJECT MANAGEMENT• ZONING MATIERS 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing , this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: '[)al 3 -60 3 8'" ~ '!--------------------
Petitioner: C:\{A~l-ES VJ . 5TAH=Oi4) / LAvt2-IE. E · 5,A-FFofL.P 

• 
Address or Location: So\ Z. MT. CA-e fv1 el.. '2.-DAP 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: CH~L-B \J'J , 51A-FFoiLP 

Address: So 17 MT. CA-(2.M8L 12-DA-o 

H kfv1 f 51131-\-n M P 2 , o 14-

Telephone Number: __ 4-'--1 o __ S;:;.__7-_G?_ -_9_2-_ 0_7 ____________ _ 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS 
DATE: 09/30/2012 
Case Number: 2013-0038-X 
Petitioner/ Developer: ADAM BAKER,ESQ.-AMANDA MANOWN 
Date of Hearing (Closing): OCTOBER 19, 2012 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
5012 MT. CARMEL ROAD 

The sign(s) were posted on: SEPTEMBER 29, 2012 

ZONING NOTICE 
CASE # icJ/3-0038:L __ _ 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

-- - - -.------ . 
l"tSfPlllllllnS tBC Tl WUTICI H 101£1 COHHHHtS Al( SGIICTI11£$ IIUSSltf 

Tl Cllffln IIUIIIIC CAU 111 -JUI 

(Signature of Sign Poster) 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410-666 - 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * 
5012 Mount Carmel Road; NW /S Mount 
Carmel Road; 1,030' c/line Marshall Mill Rd* 
5th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Charles & Laurie Stafford * 
Contract Purchaser(s): Amanda Manown 

Petitioner( s) * 

* 

* * * * * * * * 

BEFORE THE OFFICE 

OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

2013-038-X 

* * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

SEP O 5 2012 

.................... J 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

C~t ~ ;Jl"-1." 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5th day of September, 2012, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Adam D. Baker, Esquire, One West Pennsylvania Avenue, 

Suite 300, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

~Hr,)- z/,llf~~~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

September 10, 2012 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits , 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0038-X 
5012 Mt. Carmel Road 
NW/s of Mt. Carmel Road, 1,030 ft. +/- SW of centerline of Marshall Mill Road 
5th Election District - 3 rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Charles & Laurie Stafford 
Contract Purchaser: Amancio Manown 

Special Exception to permit riding stables on herein described property. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Adam Baker, 1 W. Pennsylvania Ave. , Ste. 300, Towson 21204 
Amanda Manown, 5012 Mt. Carmel Road , Hampstead 21074 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SAT., SEPTEMBER 29, 2012. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11 1 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, September 27 , 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward bill ing to: 
Charles Stafford 
5012 Mt. Carmel Road 
Hampstead, MD 21074 

410-526-9207 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0038-X 
5012 Mt. Carmel Road 
NW/s of Mt. Carmel Road, 1,030 ft. +/- SW of centerline of Marshall Mill Road 
5th Election District - 3 rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Charles & Laurie Stafford 
Contract Purchaser: Amanda Manown 

Special Exception to permit riding stables on herein described property. 

Hearing: Friday, October 19, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jat:MM~.,.... 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
county 11Yill hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: I 2013-0038-X 
5012 Mt. carmel Road 
NW/s of Mt. Carmel Road, 1 ,030 ft. +I · SW of centerline 
of Marshall Mill Road 
5th Election District · 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): Charles & Laurie Stafford 
contract Purchaser: Amando Manown 

Special exception: to permit riding stables on herein de­
scribed property. 
Hearing: Friday, October 19, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. In"-" 
205, Jefferson aulldlng, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS. APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
9/313 Sept. 27 877810 

PATUXENT 
PUBLISHING 
COMPANY 

501 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21278 

September 27, 2012 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on September 27, 2012. 

'¢1 The Jeffersonian 

D Arbutus Times 

D Catonsville Times 

D Towson Times 

D Owings Mills Times 

D NE Booster/Reporter 

D North County News 

PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

s~wui.~ 
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LAND CONSULTANTS 

10 GERARD AVENUE 
SUITE 101 

TIMONIUM, MD 21093 
(410) 252-4444 (o) 
(410) 252-4493 (f) 

www.polarislc.com 

James D. Grammer 
Member-Owner, Project Manager 

Education 
Catonsville Community College-Land Surveying 

Professional Affiliations 
MD Society of Surveyors 

Professional Experience 

October 2011-Present Polaris Land Consultants, LLC 
Member-Owner, Project Manager, Land Development and Engineering 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO . 

Responsible for initial client contact and marketing, preparation of contracts, scheduling 
of work, proje_ct management, supervision of personnel , preparation of feasibility studies, 
processing of projects through the development review process, representation at 
reviewing agency meetings and testimony required at public hearings. 

Areas of expertise include land analysis, zoning applications, site layout, site design, 
utility design, storm water management analysis, site grading, and sediment control 
design. 

2005-0ct 2011 McKee and Associates, Inc., Hunt Valley, MD 
Associate, Project Manager, Land Development and Engineering 

Project management, supervision of personnel , processing of projects through the 
development review process, representation at reviewing agency meetings and 
testimony required at public hearings, preparation of design drawings for agency 
approvals , permit processing, preparation of zoning petitions and plans , provide expert 
testimony before the Zoning Commissioner, Hearing Officer, Administrative Law Judge 
and Board of Appeals. 

1999-2005 McKee and Associates, Inc., Hunt Valley, MD 
Field Survey Supervisor 

Responsible for recruiting , training , and supervising land survey personnel. Oversight 
included all aspects of staff performance, performance evaluations, discipline, and 
resolution of staff issues. Coordinated the daily activities of up to three field survey crews 
and related office personnel. Responsible for preparing project schedules and budgets. 
Oversaw the preparation of boundary surveys, construction stakeout, topographic 
surveys, and building permit plans. 

LAND SURVEYING • SUBDIVISION DESIGN • COMMERCIAL SITE DESIGN • LAND USE & PLANNING 
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT• CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING • PROJECT MANAGEMENT• ZONING MATIERS 

\ 



1983-1999 McKee and Associates, Inc., Hunt Valley, MD 

Began career with McKee and Associates as a clerk and junior draftsman. Progressed 
to a position as a senior draftsman and then project manager. Promoted to Associate in 
1990. Knowledgeable in all aspects of land surveying, minor engineering, and real 
estate development. 

Sample Recent Expert Testimony 

12202 Worthington Road 
Residential Special Hearing 
Case No.2012-0147-SPH 

10356 Pot Spring Road 
Residential zoning variance 
Case No. 2011-326-A 

14208 Green Road 
Residential Special Hearing 
Case No. 2011-0229-SPH 

5611 Williams Road 
Residential zoning variance 
Case No. 2010-0148-A 

Autumn Ridge 
Glen Falls Road 
8-lot Residential Development 
PAI No. 04-420 

Catterson Property 
York Road 
4-lot Residential Development 
PAI No. 07-426 

6619 Blackhead Road 
Residential zoning variance 
Case No. 2012-0033-A 

1304 Malvern Avenue 
Residential zoning variance 
Case No. 2011-0047-A 

Piv's Pub 
9811 York Road 
Commercial Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2011-0033-SPHX 

Bachelor Store 
16951 York Road 
Commercial zoning variance 
Case No. 2004-0241-SPH 

Fishel Property 
Monkton Road 
4-lot Residential Development 
PAI No. 07-420 
Case No. 2007-0352-A 

Beetree Valley 
York Road 
6-lot Residential Development 
PAI No. 07-431 
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Debra Wiley - Re: Case No. 2013.38-X (5012 Mt. Carmel Road) 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

Gentlemen, 

John Beverungen 

Adam D Baker; Wallace Lippincott 

11/15/2012 11:00 AM 
Re: Case No. 2013.38-X (5012 Mt. Carmel Road) 

Debra Wiley 

~~~~ 
t:xk- ~ o~ 

Thank you for bringing this issue to my attention, and I apologize that the Order was_ not more specific in this 
regard. 

The October 26, 2012 Order in the above case is hereby clarified, in accordance with this correspondence. The 
Petitioners must still comply with recommendations Band C set forth in the DEPS memo of September 21, 2012, 
which was attached to the Order. With regard to the number of horses permitted, I will adhere to Section 100.6 
of the BCZR (as I have done is similar riding stable cases). The site plan showed that Lot 4 is 9.686 acres, and 
as such, the Petitioners are entitled to no more than 9 horses on the property. Ms. Manown, the operator of the 
stable business, testified she at the present time has 8 horses at the site, which would therefore be in 
compliance with the BCZR, and the Order as clarified herein. Alf qther aspects of the original Order remain in full 
force and effect. 

A copy of this correspondence, and the emails to which it responds, will be kept with the case file. · 

John Beverungen 
AU 

>>> Wallace Lippincott 11/14/12 9:25 AM >>> 
Gentlemen, 
Mr. Baker is correct that there is no regulation in Baltimore County that requires two acres of pasture for each 
horse, however, the recommendation is based on a stocking paper from the Carroll County Extension. The rates 
are important because the land is part of the supply source for the .Metropolitan Drinking Water System that 
supplies drinking water for 1.8 million people. Concentrated animal facilities have commonly been found to be a 
major source -of water pollution. 

As for the Soil Conservation Plan it typically does not give stocking rates and is voluntary. I contacted the 
Baltimore County District and asked what stocking rate they recommend and was advised that dependent upon 
the site conditions they will typically use 1.5 acres of good pasture per horse. This might be a compromise 
position if the land is suitable and the management plans take into account rotation and pasture management. 

Please advise if I can be of any additional assistance. 

Wally Lippincott, Jr. 
Land Preservation Manager 
Baltimore County 
Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
wlippincott@baltimorecountvmd. qov 
410-887-3854 410-887-3510 fax 

PreseNing Farms, Forests and 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\50A4CB31NC.. . 11/15/2012 
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Natural Areas for Future Generations 

>>> "Baker, Adam D" <ABaker@wtplaw.com> 11/13/2012 2:53 PM>>> 
Judge Beverungen, 

Page 2 of2 

I am in receipt of your order, dated October 26, 2012, in the above-referenced matter. I am writing on behalf 
of my client to express concern regarding one of the conditions upon which your a_pproval was granted. 
Specifically, the concern pertains to condition 4, which reads: "Petitioners must comply-with-the-comments -set 
forth in the DEPS memorandum, dated September 21, 2012, which is attached hereto and incorporated 
herein." Although my client does not take issue with the majority of the DEPS comments contained in the 
September 21, 2012 memorandum, there is one comment to which they do not wish to be bound: the 
limitation on the number of horses to no more than one horses per two acres of land owned and/or leased . To 
my knowledge, the two acres per horse recommendation is unsupported by any regulations. My client is 
already in the process of implementing the Nutrient Management Plan and Soil and Water Conservat_ion Plan 
per Mr. Lippencott's other comments. As evidenced at the hearing, my client's property has ample space to 
appropriately accommodate the horses stabled on the property. In light of these factors, we feel that the · 

.horse per acre limitation as recommended by Mr. Lippencott is an unnecessary restriction. The measures that 
my client is taking with regard to the DEPS comments are designed to protect soil and promote good living 
conditions for the horses on the property. As .a result, we feel that we can meet the intent of Mr. Lippencott's 
comments without the horse per acre limitation. 

Thank you for your kind consideration of our position on this matter, Should you have any questions, please 
feel free to contact me directly. 

Adam D. Baker 
LEED AP BD+C 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, L.L.P. 
Towson Commons, Suite 300 I One West Pennsylvania Avenue I Towson, MD 21204 
t: 410-832-2os2 I f: 410 339-4028 
abaker@wtplaw.com I Bio I vCard I www.wtplaw.com 

This transmission conta ins information from the law firm of Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLP which may be confidential and/or privileged. The 
information is intended to be for the exclusive use of the planned recipient. If you are not the in tended.recipient. be advised that any disclosure. 
copying , distribution or other use of this informa tion Is strictly prohibited . If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender 
immediately. · 

Circular 230 Disclosure: 
To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by Treasury and the IRS, we Inform you that any federal tax advfce contained in this 
communication (Including attachments) Is not intended or written to be used and cannot be used for the purpose of (I) avoiding tax penalties that may 
be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code, or (ii) promoting, marketing, or recommending to another person any Jransaction or maller addressed 
herein. 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\50A4CB3 l NC... 11/15/2012 
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THIS JIG~EMENT AND DECLARAT,/01.' RIGHT~ 01.' WAYS, made 

this /~r:fi. day of January; l979, by 'GAYLORD BROOKS INVESTMENT · 

COMP.>.b.'Y, a body corporate of the St~te o1;aryland, hereinafter 

'f)'ferred to as party of the .fir:,t part, ~~LLIAM G, HALL, JR. and · 

~THA. c. HAL~7/1'1is wif~, hor~inafte~,ef~rred to as party of 
0

tho 

. second part, .CLAY'l'ON R. EMERICK and StJSAN HELM EMERI~, his wifo, 

hereina:fter ·re.forrod to as party -~f 'the thi~d ·p~t, 'f.6.N .. ~~ GRIEGER .. . v . . . ... · . . . 
and SHIRLEY A. GRIEGER, h~s wife, hereinafter referred ·to as party . . u . ·. . .. · . , . 
of tho fourth part, · THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY, a body ,corporate, 

hereinafter rof~~~ed . to . ca p~ty of. th~ _fif~ ~t, . ~...;RT WHOLESALE 

PLORIS'l'S . INC.,· a body ~'.V"orate, her~inaftor nfettod . to a~ p~rty · 

of the sixth part, and '. FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANK, · Fowlosburg, Maryland, 

a body corporate of the state of Maryland, hereinafter referred to 

as party of the -seventh part. 

. WHEREAS; Gaylord Brooks Investment company .and Willillll\ G, · . 

. Hllll, Jr. and Martha. c: ~all; his wife, OO~lnr:uits, ~id ~stabli~h 

cer~ain rights of ways by virtue of a oee1arat1on dat~d ~y 10, · u,6 
and recorded o.rnong the Lllnd ·Rocords ·of Baltimore county in Liber 

No. 5670, folio _586 f~ the benefit of Lots ~. 2, · 3, a~ Tract A' 
ns sh~ 'on th~ Plat ontitled · "Lon9 Shlldow,···' whic:h Plat ia rocoi:ded 

among : tho Land Records of Baltimore county in Ple.t Book E,H.J<,Jr. · 

' No. 39, folio 1081 and :· 

WHEREAS, . certain queations have ariae·n as to the point~ 

referred to in said Declaration, and · 

WHEREAS, the parties arc : desirous of clarifying the l>8Cl&• 

ration of Rights of ways, ·and 

WHEREAS, sinee - thc execution of eaid Declaration .of Rights 

of ways, . Lot l is now vested in the · party of. th~ - ~ir~ part and Lot · j 

· 2 is now vested in the party ·of the fourth .part, · and 

WHEREAS, in order to redefine · and · clarify ths · righlll of 

way• the parties hereto have agreed tQ rescind tho Declaration .of · 
. . 

Rights of ways boreinabove referred to and to eatAblieh a new ~~lG- : 
. rnAN3FER rn:.: NOT Rt::l;1IJ1_:St.O : . 

ution of ' Righte ~f Ways ... · . \",';,!'.•:r :,. Jl ,cii ?r~: ~c:, . 
. · . . · (, :~ \:r t'I : ~;: •. •• ;" • .' . .. .. . . 

Ct,~!i-t:.i:.~ -; .. ;,: ... . ...... ~1 .. ,\.,0 .. 

Per:~· 
. J . ).f. 71, · .. f,o~ICll~C:lil~'••L:;•,;c/l/~.:~ .... _ . 
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NOW, THE:REFORE, ·it is . covenanted and agreod for the . 

mutual benefit of . the lots ·as :horei.nafter .stated _the . following 
. . . . . : . 

rights of ways ore hereby created aubjoct to tho · maintenance pro-

visions os heroin provided; 

l. Tho owners of Lots 1, 2, 3, :>nd · Tract ·j,, ah:>ll.· have 

·tho right to the use in common of a right of way twenty-four . (24) · 

feet wide, the contorlino theroof .boing described as follows, 

~GJ:~~ fo; tho """'° At :,. point o~ ~o no~~wost 
side ·. of Lowor . BOckloy1ivillo Ro~ whore tho :· •lllllo is · . 
intcrsoctcd ·by tho division lino .botwoon Lota NUmbora 

· 2 · :>nd · 3 as shown · on -thO aforesaid Plat ·. and ·running 
thonco · along _ tho c" division :lino ·botwecn ·-said lots -tho 
following .courses nnd dist'1nocs: . dl) · North · 29°53 '05" . 
west 96 .51' ; < (2) · North · 2°30 • 00" East 351;41':, and · 

· (3) North .14°30'.0B" ·wost :.134.10' to _tho . ond . thcroof. 

2. · The owners of Lots 2, 3, . and Tract .A shall· have . tha . 

right to tho USO in COnrnon of ::, right Of way .twenty-four (24) foet 

wide, tho . contorlino thoroof doscribod as follows: 

BEGINNING for tho · same at the end of the right of 
w'1y heroin firstly described , and running thenco 

. :>long tho :division · 11nc . between ·Lots 2 · and 3 tho 
· following : courses . and ·distances: · - .(l) · North · 14°30 •oa• . .' 
west ·242.22'; ·: (2) . North .17°30'34" west 372.86'; ·· 
(3) · North ·1s•2a·so" west ,323.69' : · (4) North 22•ss•20• · 
wost 167.88'; . (5) Ncirth ·0°S0'08" wost -44.88 1 1 · (G) : North · 
l6°50'22" ·wost 183,44'; (7) , North . J3°l6'59" ' Wost 
161.10' · and thence ·continuing ·said .lino ' North 33°16 1 59" . 

· west · 20• · to tho ond thereof. · · ·· · · 

Cost of 'maintenance of said Rights .of Ways .·horein d~~ ··:. 
. . . . . . 

scribed including .but not limited to tho coat of mowing .~o gra•• · 

shoulders and snow ·removal shall be borne oq~ally by .tho owners of 
. . . . ·. ·. ·· . . . 

. · lots having a right to tho use thoroof; · subject . to ·the exception 

·that tho owners of Lot ·3 shall have no obligation to contribute . . . 
to tho costs thereof until such .time as a structure is . ·c~~nced · · 

to be orOctcd on s0.id Lot. · In the ovent that ·tho owiiore of said . 
. . .--. . .· 

lo~s desire to repair th~ _Rights ·of ways, · then the type and _nature 

of such repairs s_h_oll be by majority vote·. of tho lot owners having 

a right to tho. USO ther~of; with · the excoption ·that : the ownera of . 

·Lot 3 shall have no vote until .such ti.me. as a .-atructure ·1e c:C1111111enced 

tci be oroctod ·on said .lot, ·. 
. . . . 

The parties hereto agreo that this)VJreement and _l)eclara- . 

2 -

I 
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tion of Ri~hts of Wllys shall eupercode aria be in lieu of the prior 

De~la,;atiorf of Ri_g~te of ~ay~ rec
0

orded .·among the Land Records of 

Baltimore County in r,ibcr E .H.K ,Jr. uo. ·. 5670; _folio 586. 

Tho party of tho fifth · part, holcior of . a mort9ago _ lien 

on the proparty of tho party of . the s~c_ond part, : joins i~ the exe- . 

cution· of this . Agreement · and Declaration of Rights 'of ways .. for . tho 
. . . ' . . . . . : . 

purpose of subordinating its ·mortgage lion ·to ·the legal operation · 

and effect of __ this Agreement and Declaration ·of Rights of ways. 

'l'ho party of_ the · sixth part, holder of . 11 mortgage lien 

on the proparty of the party of the third part, join11 in tho exe­

cution of th~s ~ree~ont _an~ l)oc:lar1>tion ~£ R!g~~s ~f ~ys for the 
. . . 
purpose of ~ubordinllting it~ mortgage . lion· to the legal operation · 

and effect of this Agreement a~ Declaration .of Rights of Waye, 

'!.'he party ~f the .seventh part; holder of a. mort\Jago lien . 

on th& property of the p~rty ·of -the fou;th plU:t, joins i~ the exe- · 

cution of this Agreement and Declaration of .Rights of ways for the 

purpose of . s~bordi~ating ·its mort9a9e lien ' to the legal operation .· 

and effect ' of this Agreement and ·oeclarat.ion of .Ri9hta of ways , . 

.•.. ... • .. .... 

i 
! 



·FARMERS & MERCHANTS '.BANK 

By~ tmc r.?-ix~.?J-:U,~ 
STATE . OF 111\RYLANO, COUNn' OF IIALTIMORE, TO .WIT , 

. . . ..... ·· ·. ~ ·. (.. ) 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that ·On this~ day of ·_ . ..,~_.1:,,,, __ .... ;;.;.·.:;.··•:..·-----

1978, boforo mo, . tho . subscriber, . a Notary .Public of . tho . Sta to/ of · 
M.iryland, in and for tho county of . .13.:>ltimoro . aforOBlliJ, ·personally 
oppoarod Richard A • . Mooxo, Prosidont of ·ooylord . Brooka .lnvoatzncnt 
canpany, • and ·that ho, as :such President, ·being ··authorized to do •o, . 
oxoc:utod · tho ·aforogoing inatrumont for tho purposoa thoroin con• · 
t11inod by dgning the namo .· of ·tho : Corporation by,hilll4~1.f as :Prisddont ; 

· . IN Wl:TN1>6''Ci_j,~~OF, l have herounto -•ot ray hAnd ·and Notar-
ial seal. /.:. •/' ", --. ..... ·lo. · . 

· f. .. f lr'~"' ·~fl~ · ·. c2i~'?;;;:~=t. · 
I ~, . .,. .' _:._o ,,:;7 Notary Public: ·· · .. . ;;,;; 'f><:~:',11. My Canmis?~~ expues: . JUly 1 , 1978 · 

·s:rATE OF MARYLAND, ~ . OF BALTIMORE, . TO . WIT1 . 

. ) ............ , . I . ~~~-CER;~~. th:i~ o~ this~ day of '>; .. ,, .. ,,'"-
,,,· " '{I ·• Fl,9.7.f!, boforo . me, the subscriber, a Notary Public: of th.~· State .oZ ... 

, .. ·-#.:,~ .:·~··•111,i:i:·iland, · in and for tho county of · aa.1.timore aforesaid, . personally · 
/ <>-c, c:,:,a~~ed Will.j.am G. Hall, Jr. ·and Ma:r:tha. .c. Hall, . his wife, known .· 
, · ;,\\ t:o' ·1110., or .- s.:iti6fa.ctorily proven : to bc , tho ·persons wbose , namea are · . 
:. \ · : .. "," ... supsc:tji.bod to tho within · instrument, and · who · acknowlodgod · that· they 
.. , \f' U o ,gkdcu~d :tho samo foz: . tho purposes therein · contained. · .. · .. . . . 

~'.'.:'. :: ·:;~{~.,_~·. IN WITNESS ~REOF, ~· hnvo hor~unto a~; -~; J\and and Notar• 

l.·· ·I., , • ;_' ::::::· · · ... !.. . ·• ;.· • / . _(_ · 7 1 •• t. ,,.c , 
........ ,. 

•.· 
Notary Public: 
My Commission oxpiros, · July .. l , · 1978 _ 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that ozi this i,ki.; . da~ of··a;,1 i- ··· < 1 t 
1978; before me, · the subscriber, · a Notary Public of the'st:ate and . 
County aforesaid, personally appeared · Clayton R. ,Emerick and SUsan ·.­
Helm Emerick, . his -wifo, ·· known to mo, . or · satisfactorily ·proven .to ... 
be tho persons whose nameo arc .subscribed to tho within -instrwnont 

· .............. .;in,? w~o _ac:lcnoi:rledgod ·: that ·they-executed the ·same for ·the purp-,aes · 

.·~~~: _µ,: .. ·i,:~:~t c:e>n,~ned'. : · . . . • . . . . . . . .:· . • . . . 
~ -' c·,,\I''(.\ \ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I .have hereunto set rny hand and Notu-

:":· · :U1;~:il~ ~ - · 
L»\ .... ~ ·c:, :.' :! " II / ~ 

I• \ \~" !...I Ii \.\ / ,.... / • (,Y,oa,. L\ -, (1AtA " 
c. °'._ .;.,·~·· ..... : .. ···::-·:./ tary ~ull~ic: .. 11(. ~ ~,:,: ... 'J.,ly 1, l97U. 

~ -

• . • · b 1;, 11 ;. r..t .;,··· ·~ :· ~., .:... . My C'Oilnission oxpiroa, 

..... , .. ;;~TE OF MAR~, Co,,,~·, _. . 2'0 TO WI'l'r - .· . 
. . . : :. ·. . . ' . .. ' \ 

. . I HEREBY CERTIFY, .. that on thia· -J.LJ.:_..day· of :.V, ··•" •, .. ,.: · 
,l97'1l, 'be.fore ;1110., '.tho aub•criber., a Notary Public: of the_ st11to _ #id 

4 

'I · 
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County ·aforeaaid, ·. peraonally .appeared ,Alan K.' Grieger and Shirley · 
A. Grie9or, · hi" wife, known to .me, or 1111.tiafac:torily proven ·, to ·!)o . 

· .......... .. 1:ho persons , whose ·. names · ztre ··. subscribed ' to tho within instrumont·., 
.. ·.,;;,'.L,t~!;;~: ~~~~~~:~:od t .hat they o~oc:u.~~d tho snmo for the purpos~a 

:' ,·"'i .' , ;o i ,.\:: y. · . . \ . . .. . . . ·. . . . . . . . . . . . 
: ':,' ~ . .. · . . i . ·. IN :WIT!mSS WHEREOF, I have hereunto aet my hand and Noter• 
\ . il'tL Scl~l; 

. : \. ... ~:_:;/ ~,~7;.:t:/ 
\../: • . , . .. . . ' :'\ . ( . / 
·· \.._ . . ~t ·1 r: f , -, .. :)!-. .'I ,. ( , .t I> 

Notary Pul:llic: 
;.:: ') My Commission expi.1:'es, · /. .t'jl !'/·,~· 

,.•'. :&rM:£ OF MARYLAND· · (}71 ¥::4?!1!_~~,-~< : . -~ WIT~ .I ; 
. I HEREBY O::RTil'Y that ori ':thia _.,,:/d; doy of '.3ifwM~ .z;~·-· . 

1978, l:lcforo mo, . tho suliseribor, . n ·Notary Pulili.c: ot ·the State · 
-county nfo,;,c.,_ai.d~pori,on::1lly : appo1u:od '·. · 6C· t',tflPC/.:51-''?>lttE · "' 

1//f'. p f.t'"'-'-"<1W7' · of .The Equitable Trust c:ompany, and ·thllt 
he, as .such . v1.:.1: 1x;;p;17'cl)/z:: · ·· ·· , : being authorized ; to do so, . · 
oxccuted .; tho .aforogoing instrument for -tho purposes ·· thcroin .c:on- . 

. . .. --;;·~;!re.:-liy ,l}Jg;,2%:zn~. o~ - the: COrp()l"~tio~ '. l)y h1:'.1'sel~ · ~s such 
. ..;:'.': .. :: .. ,.·.;,, ··.,. . . : . .. . . . . . . 

· .. ~· .. ···· ···, .. -'.':.\ ·, IN WITNESS WHEREOF, · I have hei:;ounto set my hand and Notar-
•~ .. · ~;t;:,1, se·~, ·- · · . / : {C:~i;·'"'-'' f J _··, ~- ··. . · / ~dt:L/'~ _1.--

... •.·· ,, .::- ··:~- · Notary Pu.b l.C .. .. · ... . ''~/ /_. 
\ ·• . .:;·,.; ... ;; .. ·i,"'',: · :_': :· . . . . My CCJ11U!U.11sion expires, ?'Ur:zf: 

··-.. :: .. :.~~;-ri/oP MA~~ Gaiw,\ct &2Li1 . • ·.-· ~o .WIT, · . / . 
· .. · . .. I HEREBY Cllll'l'IFY that .on ·this M_ day of · ~au.·~·· 

1978; ·bo!ore mo, -. the ·subscriber,' ·. a -Notlll"y J!:Ublic 9f th11ate'.Td -
county 11.f x:0.11.llid, peroonally ·appeared B 't'.:'O\e" ~,(';{;, · , $c, ··· · 

· •l:.'l.,~9. ; · ·:·, ··of calvert . l'/holesale ·, Florists Inc., .and . 
··;" · rr,, ·· ·. ·· , .. being ·authori,:ed to do so; . · 

executed the . aforc~oing instrwncnt or tho purposes . therein ·con• ·· 
... ta±ned ·l)y signing ·· tho name of: tho · Corpontion l)y himself .ns ·· suc:h ;. 

/J ... :.,.~·'.·:'.···:.::···.:.:'.·:,: .. ·-.A·,_:.·~~'.···::·:_·.:.:_~.~.: ...• _,,f:•~, -~.,.; ~,::•ti~ •M ·~ .· .. . 

• . . , Notary Pul)lic·:· ,. , .. .. ··~0,.,.,,,.,0, 0~,..i 'Ju1t 1 1?1'~· 
':.: · My CC!Mliasion ' expires: · . . ' 
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These remarks represent the concerns of Long Shadow homeowners Alan Grieger 

and Patricia Alfin (5022 Mt Carmel Road, Lot 2), Stanley and Stephanie Antonis 

(5024 Mt Carmel Road, Lot 1), Victor Long and Annette Giles (5020 Mt Carmel 

Road, Tract A), and Stephen Johnston (5026 Mt Carmel Road, Lot 2A). We are 

here to present our concerns before a special exception is granted. 

Specifically, that in conducting trail rides, Ms. Manown no longer use any portion 

of the private access road designated for the specific use of the four occupied 

properties and an empty lot (Lot 3). Only the four occupied property owners bear 

the responsibility for maintenance and necessary improvements to this access 

road. The property seeking the special exception in Ms. Manown's name (5012 

Mt Carmel Road, House Lot) has no right of access to this private road. (Provide 

copies of ROW agreement). 

There is an area of even greater concern for us; one that we assume Ms. Manown 

recognizes as essential to the success of her riding stable business. 

The private access road is one lane. In most cases two vehicles approaching will 

require that one back up to the nearest driveway. As you can see on the Plat, it is 

pretty much a straight road, with the exception of the angle near the point of 

entrance or exit to Mt. Carmel Road, which is on a stretch of Mt Carmel that is 

frequently monitored by police for speeding. We residents have learned to enter 

and exit with full awareness that another vehicle may be planning to occupy the 

same single lane at the same time we are. We're also aware of that brief blind 

spot upon entrance where the road angles to the right. The access road, 

however, is also regularly used for UPS and USPS deliveries ( drivers who are 

often intent on making good time), as well as larger vehicles for oil and gas 

deliveries, as well as people who are just lost or curious or, more recently, looking 

for the entrance to Ms. Manown's riding stable. And, to the point, these drivers 

have no idea that just beyond that angle in the road they may come upon four to 

six horses with both adult and child riders, most of whom have little experience 

with horses. 

And, yet, to our great concern, this is precisely the point, less than 100 feet from 

Mt Carmel Road, that trail rides exit the 5012 Mt Carmel Road property to both 



start out and return. To our further concern, the riding parties then proceed 

another 300 feet along the private access road and then return to the 5012 Mt 

, Carmel Road property to complete the ride, returning by the same path. 

It is our understanding that through social media advertising the riding stable has 

booked some 700 rides over the next six months. 

We cannot understand the rationale for putting horses, riders, and drivers in 

harm's way when installing a gate in a separate location in the same fenced area 

would be immeasurably safer for all concerned and would allow the riders to 

remain on 5012 Mt Carmel Road property throughout their rides and, further, 

would dispel these objections to the special exception request. 

(Provide photos of access road, trail path of concern, and fencing) 

October 19, 2012 

Baltimore County Zoning Hearing 

Case # 2013-0038-X 

2 
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SDAT: Real Property Search .... .. Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw6.2A) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 05 Account umber - 2400013029 ~ 
Owner Information 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Sea rch 
GroundRent 
Red emptio n 
GroundRent 
Regist ra tion 

Owner Name: STAFFORD CHARLES W 
STAFFORD LAUR IE E 

Use: 
PrinciparResidence: 

AGRLCUL.TURAL 

YES 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
50 12 MT CARMEL RD 
0-0000 

0014 0023 0062 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 
1945 

Stories 
2.000000 

Land 

Basement 
YES 

Improvements: 
Total: 
P1·eferential Land: 

5012 MT CARMEL RD 
HAMPSTEAD MD 2 1074-2926 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Subdivision 

0000 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 
4,756 SF 

!l'.fil: Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT FRAME 

Base Value Value 

Legal Description 
9.686AC 
50 12 MT CARMEL RD NS 

LONG SHADOW PROPERTY 

4 

NONE 

Assessment 
Area 

2 

Propertv Land Area 
9.6900AC 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 

I ) / 16539/ 00009 
2) 

Plat No: 

Plat 
Ref: 

Countv Use 
05 

As Of 
01 /0 1/20 11 

As Of As Of 
07/01 /20 12 07/01 /2013 

PREFERENTIAL LAND VALU E 
INCLUDED IN LAND VALUE 

144,340 99,300 

33 1,2 10 300,200 

475 ,550 399,500 

4,340 

399,500 399,500 

99,300 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Date: 
Deed I : 

Exemption Information 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price : 
Deed 2: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

07/01/2012 

0.00 

07/01 /2013 

State 0.00 

Municipal 0.00 0.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: AG RI CULTURAL TRANS FER TAX 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Approved 08/09/2008 

0078/ 
0072 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET& .. . 10/15/2012 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - OSAccount Number - 2400013029 

I 
2B 

HOUSE 
LDT 

4 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions . Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at \Vvvw.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=05+ 2... 10/15/2012 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
RECEIVED 

Inter-Office Correspondence 
SEP 21 2012 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: September 21, 2012 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2013-0038-X 
Address 5012 Mount Carmel Road 

(Stafford Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 27, 2012. 

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

X Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

Environmental Impact Review 

This project and any other uses of the property must be in accordance with the terms and 
conditions established through the subdivision record plat (S.M. 78, Pg. 72). Based on 
the most recent aerials for the site, it appears that the uses of the existing Forest Buffer 
Easement and Forest Conservation Easements are in violation of the Baltimore County 
Code as well as the Declarations of Protective Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions 
recorded in L.26567 /f.682 and L.26567 /f.692, respectively. Failure to come into 
compliance in a timely fashion will lead to the withholding of any future permits and may 
also lead to enforcement actions and penalties per Sections 33-3-115, 33-3-116, 
33-6-118, 33-6-119 and 33-6-120 of the Code. 

Reviewer: Michael S. Kulis, EIR Date: 9/21/12 

C:\DOCUME- 1\dwiley\LOCALS- 1\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 13-0038-X 5012 Mount Carmel Road.doc 



Groundwater Management 

Any future bldg. permits for this site must be reviewed by Groundwater Mgmt., since the 
property is served by well and septic. 

Reviewer: Dan Esser, GWM Date: 8/30/12 

Comments from Agricultural Preservation (AP): 

2. The request raises the following concerns: 

A.) the size and configuration of the pasture relative to the number 
of horses, 

B.) the impact on soil and soil erosion, and 

C.) the treatment of manure especially because of proximity to 
many dwellings. 

Recommendations: 

A.) One acre per horse is not sufficient acreage to protect soil & 
promote good condition for horses. Limit the number of horses to 
no more than 1 horse per 2 acres of land owned and/or leased. 

B.) The acreage is small and the number of horses can quickly 
lead to erosive conditions. Require the operator to have and 
implement a "Soil and Water Quality Conservation Plan" from the 
Baltimore County Soil Conservation District. 

C.) The number of horses and proximity to neighboring homes 
could easily create a nuisance situation with flies and other 
nuisances from improperly managed manure. Require a State 
approved "Nutrient Management Plan". 

Reviewer: WS. Lippincott (AP) 

C. Brian Lindley, Supervisor, 
Environmental Enforcement 

C:\DOCUME- 1\dwiley\LOCALS- 1\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 13-0038-X 5012 Mount Carmel Road.doc 
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Debra Wiley- ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of 8/27 

From: 
To: 
Date: 

Debra Wiley 

Kennedy, Dennis; Lanham, Lynn; Livingston, Jeffrey; Lykens, David; M ... 

8/30/2012 8:06 AM 
Subject: ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of 8/27 

Good Morning, 

Page 1 of2 

Please see the cases listed below and the hearing date, if assigned. If you wish to submit a ZAC 
comment, please be advised that you must do so before the hearing date. If it's not received by the 
hearing date, it will not be considered in our decision. 

2013-0004-SPHA - 1236 E. Riverside Rd. 
No hearing date in database as of today 

2013-0032-A - 349 Bigley Ave. 
Admin. Var. - Closing Date: 9/10 

2013-0033-A - 3937 Chaffey Rd. 
Admin. Var. - Closing Date: 9/10 

2013-0034-A - 714 Murdock Rd. 
Admin. Var. - Closing Date: 9/10 

2013-0035-A - 2033 E. Joppa Rd. 
No hearing date in database as of today 

2013-0036-A - 5803 Pine Hill Dr. 
Admin. Var.-: Closing Date: 9/17 

2013-0037-SPHXA - 10845 Philadelphia Rd. 
No hearing date in database as of today 

2013-0038-X - 5012 Mt. Carmel Rd. 
No hearing date in database as of today 

2013-0039-SPH - 1401 Regester Ave. 
No hearing date in database as of today 

2013-0040-A- 3310 Blenheim Rd. 
Admin. Var. - Closing Date: 9/17 

2013-0041-A - 1919 Wills Rd. 
No hearing date in database as of today 

2013-0042-A - 3112 Rices Lane 
Admin. Var. - Closing Date: 9/17 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\503FlEF4NCH.. . 8/30/2012 



• 

Subject: 
Created By: 
Scheduled Date: 
Creation Date: 
From : 

Recipient 

ZAG Comments - Distribution Mtg. of 8/27 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

8/30/2012 8:06 AM 
Debra Wiley 

--··· ------- --·---- ---
To: Curtis Murray (cjmurray@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

To: David Lykens (dlykens@baltimorecountymd.gov) 
-----

Action Date & Time 

Delivered 8/30/2012 8:06 AM 

Delivered 8/30/2012 8:06 AM 

To: Dennis Kennedy (DKennedy@baltimorecountymd.gov) Pending 
--------· ------·-·-·---··--·---

To: Don Muddiman (dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

To: Jeffrey Livingston Ulivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

___ Pending ______ _ 

Delivered 8/30/2012 8:06 AM --------
To: Lynn Lanham (mlanham@baltimorecountymd.gov) Delivered 8/30/2012 8:06 AM 

Page 1 of 1 

Comment 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\503FlEF4NCH... 8/30/2012 



KEVIN KA.MENETZ 
County Executive 

Charles W. & Laurie E. Stafford 
5012 Mt. Carmel Road 
Hampstead MD 21074 

October 11, 2012 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo1;Dep9rtment of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

· RE: Case Number: 2013-0038 X, Address: 5012 Mt. Carmel Road, 21074 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Stafford: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on August 21, 2012. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Adam D. Baker, Esq., I W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson MD 21204 
Amanda Manown, 5012 Mt. Carmel Rd., Hampstead MD 21074 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 \ Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Stafn ~ I Darrell B. Mobley, Acting Secretary 

,~ Melinda B. Peters, Administrotor 
Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

RE: 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on 8 ·2-1-/Z A field inspection and internal review 
reveals that an entrance onto h/J 1'37 consistent with current State Highway Administration 
guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for ~pu.1cLi ~0~ 
CaseNumber 2oi3:::ttfi~ · 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may email him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

Sincerely, 

~~ f Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Access Management Division 

SDF/raz 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ---------
Mary land Relay Service for Im po ired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735 .2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore , Maryland 21202 • Phon e 410.545.0300 • www.roads .maryland.gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

DATE: September 7, 2012 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For September 10, 2012 
Item Nos. 2013-0004, 0032, 0033,0034,0035,0036,0038,0039,0040, 0041 

0042 and 0044. 
The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­

zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-08102012-NO COMMENTS.doc 



MARYLAND l!l!l!!t 
·---rAVi 
JUDICIARY Iii 

Maryland Judiciary Case 
Search Results 

MARYLAND !!!! --- · JUDICIARY 

Search Again 

Last Name: MANOWN I First Name: AMANDA 

4 items found, displaying all items. 

1 

Note: Initial Sort is by Last Name . Sorting by other columns is available by clicking on the desired column header. 

Case Number 
Date of Party 

Name Birth Type 

Secondarv sort is alwavs Case Number. (0.027 seconds' 

Court 

Carroll 

Case 
Type Case Status Filing Date ccat~e 

ap1on 

Manown, County 
1002SP005192010 Arna nda 03/197 5 Defendant District 

E Court 

Peace 
Order CLOSE 07/15/2010 

Manown, Catonsville 
OOOOOOHC79013 Amanda 03/1975 Defendant District Traffic ACTIVE CASE 06/15/2012 

06C10055467 

06C10057141 

Erin Court 

Manown, 
Amanda 
Erin 

Manown, 
Amanda 

Carroll 
Plaintiff County 
AKA Circuit 

Court 

Carroll 
County 

Defendant Circuit 

Court 

In the 
Name Matter of: 
Ch Closed/Inactive Ol/12/2010Amanda 

ange Erin 

Other 
Civil 

Matricciani 

Carl E 

Closed/Inactive 07 /22/2010 SAeilerdvs 
man a 

Manown 

CaseSearch will only display results for cases that exist and for which the case's 
existence or a person's identity is not protected information under Md.Rules 16-
1001 through 16-1011. 

4 items found, displaying all items. 

1 

................................................ Expo_rt .. options : ........ csv ..,1_ ......... ~~-~~ .. 1 .... 1 ..... -~~-L 

Frequently Asked Questions 

RECEIVED 

OCT l 9 2012 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

asesearch. courts . state. md. us/inquiry /i nquiry Search.jis 1/1 

\ 



0/16/12 diciary Case Search ReSJlts 

Maryland Judiciary Case 
Search Resu Its 

Search Again 

Last Name: MATRICCIANI I First Name: AMANDA 

25 items found, displaying all items. 

1 

MARYLAND '9 ·---Wi JUDICIARY lifi 

Note: In itial Sort is by Last Name . Sorting by other columns is available by click ing on the desired column header. Secondary 
sort is alwa s Case Number. 0.035 seconds 

Date of Party 
Birth Type Case Number Name Court Case Type Case Status Filing Date Case 

Caption 

Matricciani, Towson 
3C00161815 Amanda 03/1975 Defendant District CR 

Erin Court 

0804SP016742002 Matricciani, 
Amanda 

Towson 
Defendant District 

Court 

Domestic 
Violence 

Closed 10/15/2001 

Closed 04/26/2002 

Baltimore Friedman, et 

03C02007131 
Matricciani, 
Amanda 

Defendant CC?un_tty Foreclosure Closed/Inactive 06/26/2002 aMI vts. . . 
1rcu1 a ncc1ani, 

Court et al 

03C02012352 

03(02013510 

Matricciani, 
Amanda E 

Matricciani, 
Amanda E 

Pia in tiff 

Baltimore 
County Divorce­
Circuit Absolute 
Court 

Baltimore 
County Divorce-

Defenda nt Circuit Limited 
Court 

Closed/Inactive 11/07 /2002 Matr(ccian! vs 
Matncc1ani 

Closed/Active 

Baltimore Friedman, et 

03C03000331 
Matricciani, 
Amanda 

Defendant CC?un_tty Foreclosure Closed/Inactive 01/10/2003 aMI vts. . . 
1rcu1 a ncc1ani, 

Court et al 

03(03000718 
Matricciani, 
Amanda 

Baltimore 
County 

DefendantCircuit Visitation 

Matricciani, 
080400275382003 Amanda 

Erin 

080400352452003 Matricciani, 
Amanda E 

I 
080400266612005 Matriccia n i, 

Amanda 

Court 

Towson 
Defendant District 

Court 

Towson 
Defendant District 

Court 

Towson 
Defendant District 

Court 

I Queen 

CONT 

CONT 

CONT 

M t. . . Anne's 
6M00012431 A a nc~iani, 03/1975 Defendant County CR 

man a District 

3M000 12673 

Court 

Queen 
Matricciani, Anne's 
Amanda 03/1975 Defendant County CR 

District 
Court 

Queen 
asesearch .courts.state . md .usli nq u i ry/i nqu i ry-reSJlts.j sp?acti o n=Search&d-16 544-!F 7 &fi Ii ng Date=&fi Ii ... 

Closed/Inactive 01/22/2003 MRocth_e vs . 
a ncc1an1 

Closed 08/19/2003 

Closed 10/29/2003 

Closed 08/26/2005 

Closed 09/09/2005 

Closed 12/08/2005 

1/3 



Maryland Judiciary Case 
Search Results 

MARYLAND ft 
•-a-r• 
JUDICIARY 

Search Aga in 

Last Name : MACDOUGAL I First Name : AMANDA 
............. ............................................................................. ., ................... . .......................... ............................ ........................................... .. 

4 items found, displaying all items. 

1 ······ ·························· ················································ .......................................................................................................................... . 

Note : In it ia l Sort is by La st Nam e . Sorting by ot her column s is a vai la bl e b y cl icki ng on t he des ired co lumn heade r. 

Case Number Name 

100200003682007 Macdougal , 
Amanda 

10020001 6882007 Macdougall, 
Amanda 

03C07010383 
Macdougall, 
Amanda 

Macdougall, 
040200028772009 Amanda A 

Minor 

Date 
of 

Birth 

Party 
Type 

Secondarv sort is always Case Numbe r. ( 0.0 3 7 se conds 

Court 

Carrol l 

Case 
Type Case Status Filing Date ccat~e 

ap1on 

County 
Defendant District CONT ACTIVE 02/16/2007 

Court 

Carroll 
County 

DefendantDistrict CONT ACTIVE 06/ 22/ 2007 

Court 

Baltimore M D II 
County Divorce- ac ouga 

Defendant Circuit Absolute Closed/Inactive 09/13/2007 vs 
court MacDougall 

Pla intiff 

Charles 
Count y 
District 
Court 

TORT Closed 06/ 25/ 2009 

CaseSearch will only display results for cases that exist and for which the case's 
existence or a person's identity is not protected information under Md.Rules 16-
1001 through 16-1011. 

4 items found , displaying all items . 

1 

' .................................................. Expo_rt _o_pti_ons _: ......... csvJ ........ Exce l .... 1 ......... ~~-~ .................................................. ; 

Frequent ly As ked Quest ions 

,t 

NIN 



(10/17/2012) Carl Richards - case nu i.-

From: 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Thomas Scollins 
crichards@baltimorecou ntymd. gov 
Crenson, Charlotte; Markley, John 
10/17/2012 2:57 PM 
case number 2013-0038-x 

I am contacting you regarding an upcoming hearing scheduled for 10/19/12 for special exception for a 
riding stable. The property is 5012 Mt. Carmel Road Legal Owner: Charles W. & Laurie E. Stafford 
Contract Purchaser: Amanda Manown. 

Amanda Manown has an extensive record of complaints and violations issued from our agency. She 
recently appeared before the Board of Appeals after not showing for her initial hearing. My agency has 
cited her for violation of BCC: 
12- 2-104 Acting without a holding facility license (riding/boarding stable) 
12-201 License required (dog). 

Ms. Manown has refused to comply with the orders of the Animal Hearing Board and currently owes 
Baltimore County upwards of $30,000.00 in fines and judgements. 
Given Ms. Manowns' history of non-compliance the Animal Control Division will not approve a holding 
facility license for a riding stable owned or operated by her or her agents. 
The Animal Control Division would respectfully request that this be taken into consideration when 
reviewing any request from Ms. Manown and the property owner. 

Tom Scollins 
Assistant Chief-Animal Control 
Baltimore County Department of Health 
410-887-5961 

Page 1 



~~ 
RECEIVED 

OCT l9 2012 
October 9, 2012 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Dear Mr. Jablon, 

I reside in the 3rd District of Baltimore County and am writing regarding Zoning Issue 
#2013-0038-x for property located at 5012 Mt. Carmel Rd., Hampstead, Md. 21074. 

I take issue with the following: 

• The current tenant (Amanda Manown) at this residence is running a 
commercial business out of this property. 

• The name of the Business," Happy on Hooves" is a trail riding business that 
does NOT currently have any type of stable license from Baltimore County or 
the State of Maryland. The tenant (Amanda Manown aka Matricciani, 
Matriciani, Forbes, Seiler and Roche) has racked up in excess of $920o+ in 
fines for not having any type stable permit. She did not show up for her own 
hearing on this. Her next hearing is on Oct 16th. These citations are the result 
of her operating the same business out of another "residential" location 
(without permits) on Gunpowder Rd. (for complete info contact Baltimore 
County Animal Control or Councilman Todd Huff) She has moved to this 
location to hide from the fines. 

• The owner of the business is advertising on social websites. (Living Social, 
Groupon, AAA and Sweetjack) It is my understanding the owner does not have 
the appropriate Md. or Baltimore County business license or permit to run a 
business. How is this allowed? 

• Most importantly, does this company have the huge amount of Liability insurance 
that is required to protect these people ( and children starting at age 10 who have 
NO experience with horses) who are paying for trail rides? When someone gets 
injured a lawsuit will certainly follow. This is endangering our community and is 
an accident waiting to happen. 

• The ad says it is a 5 mile trail ride. This property is only 9 acres. Has this business 
secured written permission from all of the surrounding landowners to utilize their 
property for these trail rides? What happens when someone gets hurt on one of the 
surrounding landowner's property that has not given permission for them to ride 
on their land? Will the county be sued? 

• How do we know (without a stable license) that these horses have had the proper 
vet and farrier care to be able to transport the ''public" trail riders most of whom 
have no riding experience? 

I believe until all of these issues are clearly resolved that the property in question should 
not be allowed to operate as a "riding stable" with this tenant. 
Thank you for reading my concerns. My interest is strictly in the safety of the horses, 
riders and our community. 

Cc: Councilman Todd Huff 
Cc: County Executive Kevin Kamenetz 



Page 1 of 1 
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County Council District 3 - Please print out and give to Todd for Friday hearing Amanda 
Mawown/Matriciani case ... 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

"Fran Burns" <fran@boxwoodfarm.com> 
"Todd Huff' <council3@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
10/16/201 2 6:16 PM 
Please print out and give to Todd for Friday hearing Amanda Mawown/Matriciani 
case ... 

Attachments: AmandaMatricciani. wps 

Todd/Marcie, 

Here is an attached letter I received today with a lot of specifics regarding Amanda. Please print out 
and share with Mr. Jablon, Tom Scollins, and County Executive Kamenetz. Do not forward please with 
my email address connected . 

Ttlis person made sure to have lots of documentation to her claims. 

Thanks 
Fran 

RECEIVED 

OCT 19 2012 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\mgoodman\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\507DA482... 10/17/201 2 



October 16, 2012 

Arnold Jablon 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave 
Room 213 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: Zoning Variance No. 2013-0038-x 
5012 Mt. Carmel RD., Hampstead, MD 21074 

Dear Mr. Jablon, 

RECEIVED 

OCT l 9 2012 
OFFICE OF ADM/NISTRA TIVE HEARINGS 

I apologize for the late response as I have only recently become aware of the above mentioned zoning 
variance. 

Prior to making a decision I think it is important for you to have additional information regarding the 
applicant, currently known as Ms. Amanda Manown. Although l am choosing to remain anonymous I have 
included supporting information so you can be sure that the information enclosed in this letter is not hearsay 
but based on the facts. 

The applicant, Ms. Manown is a crook and a con artist. She has gone by different names--both legally and 
illegally--as well as changed the name of her business to avoid negative attention and/or publicity. She has 
sold horses under her teenage daughters name. She frequently changes her business location as well as her 
residence. Ms. Man own has a number of court cases, although many have been settled it is a display of her 
frequent dishonesty. She is driving or has driven on a suspended drivers license. She knowingly purchases 
and sells sick horses. She has been under investigation by Baltimore County animal control and at this time 
she owes fines. She currently has court liens against her. She has operated her businesses without the proper 
insurance, licenses, zoning and/or filing with the Department of Labor and Licensing. She encourages 
customers/clients to post a review on her website but frequently deletes any negative reviews, furthermore 
misleading other clients by having her friends and family post positive reviews. 

Ms. Manown has previously gone by the names Amanda or Mandy and used an array of last names. Some 
names have been due to marriage; Matricciani, MacDougall, Stradley, others have been her boyfriends last 
names; Forbes, Seiler. She has also used, Roche, which is her maiden name. Her current name, Manown, 
was due to a legal name change (case No. 06Cl0055467). 

Ms. Manown has used the following business names; Your Next Horse, Thoroughbred Prospects, Brummell 
Horse Farm and currently Happy On Hooves. 

Previous addresses for Ms. Manown are as follows; 19106 Middletown Rd. , Parkton, MD 21120, PO BOX 
704 Hunt Valley, MD 21030, 19112 Resh Mill Rd., Hampstead, MD 21074, 707 Wheatley Dr. 
Westminster, MD 21157, 1937 Hampstead Mexico Rd. , Westminster, MD 21157, 1901 Lang Rd. , 
Hampstead, MD 21074 and 18513 Gunpowder Rd., Hampstead, MD 21074. 

You can find a plethora of information regarding Ms. Manown by doing a web search using the names 
listed above. l have included links/website addresses that will help you gain a better understanding of how 
Ms. Manown operates as well as support the information I have written about. I have also included some 
district and circuit court case numbers for your reference. 

Thank you so much for your attention to this matter! 



Court case No. 
Amanda Manown 
1002SP005 l 920 I 0--peace order 
000000HC79013--trafic 
06CI0057141--Civil case 
Amanda Matricciani 
110100014492006--contract 
080400238102003--Balt. Co. Animal Control, lien 
080400266612005--contract 
6MOOOl2431--criminal, writing bad check, theft 
3MOOOl2673--criminal, writing bad check, theft 
030400011552005--contract 
6S00036847--criminal, writing bad check 
l 00200016982006--contract 
06K06035400--criminal, writing bad check 
I 00200003682007--contract 
080400239772007--landlord, money judgment 
100200037902008--contract (with body attachment) 
06M09032374--district court lien 
06C09054594--contract 
Amanda Seiler 
1002000024920 I 0--contract 
Amanda MacDougall 
l 00200003 682007--contract 
1002000 I 6882007--contract 
Amanda Roche 
080400165012006--contract 

www.ripoffreport.com 
* http: //www.ripoffrepo1t.com/animal-services/amanda-matricciani-y/amanda-matricciani-vour-next­
pcdw8.htm 
* http_:Ll~l:.YW_Jjpoffreport .com/teachers/amanda-manow/amanda-manow-brummel-horse-fa-]Jg_I9J:!tm 
* http://www.ripoffreport.com/horse-stables/brummel-horse-farm/brummel-horse-farm-amanda-mano­
l4f3 l .htm 
* http://www.ripoffreport.com/horse-stables/brurnrnel-horse-farrn/brummel-horse-farm-amanda-mano-
14!31.htm 
* http: //www.ripoffreport.com/horse-traders/amanda-matricciani/amanda-matricciani-buver-bewar-
83547.htm 
* http://v,,,,vw.ripoffreport.com/horse-traders/thoroughbred-prospec/thoroughbred-prospects-arnanda­
ep946.htm 

http://www.velp.com/bi7.fhappv-on-hooves-harnpstead 

Amanda Seiler 
http://speakupforhorses.org/I--lolland.lasso -- knowingly purchasing sick horses--New Holland Auction 

CC: 
Councilman Todd Huff 
County Executive Kevin Kamenetz 



SDA T: Real Property Searc 

Mnr,,(and Department of Assessments and Ta:rntion 
Real Property .Data Searrh (vw6.2A) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District- 05 Account Number - 2400013029 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: Lsc: 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent Redemption 
GroundRent Registration 

ST AFFORD CHARLES W 
STAFFORD LAURIE E Principal Rcsiclcncr: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
5012 MT CARMEL RD 
0-0000 

M.!w. 
0014 

Grid 
0023 

Special Tax Areas 

Parcel 
0062 

50 12 MT CARMEL RD 
HAMPSTEAD MD 21074-2926 

Deed Refe rence: 

Location & Structure Information 

Sub District 

Town 

Subdivision 
0000 

Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Legal Description 
9.686 AC 
5012 MT CARMEL RD NS 
LONG SHADOW PROPERTY 

NONE 

Assessment Area 

1)/16539/ 00009 
2) 

Pla t No: 
Plat Ref: 

Primarv Structure Built 
1945 

Enclosed Area 
4,756 SF 

Property Land Area 
9.6900 AC 

County Use 
05 

Stories Basement 
2. 000000 YES 

Land 
Improvements: 
Total : 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: 

~ 

Seller: 
Type: 

Type Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT FRAME 

Base Value Value 
As Of 
01101120 II 

144,340 99,300 

331 ,2 10 300,200 

4 75,550 399,500 

4,340 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/0112012 07/0112013 

399,500 399,500 

4,300 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed!: 

Date: 
Dectll: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Approved 08/09/2008 

PREFERENTIAL LAN D VALUE 
INC LUDED IN LAND VALUE 

07/01/20 12 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/0 1/20 13 

0.00 

Special Tax Reca pture: 
AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX 

http: //sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET & ... 

0078/ 0072 

10/22/2012 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

Distr ict - OSAccount Number - 2400013029 

r 
2B 

HOUSE 
LDT 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at wvvw.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtrnl 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=05+ 2... 10/22/2012 



I i l :" ,/ '. 'DI '. ' 1 '.2 : 38 <-110887"'13.:1 8 ZONING OFFICE 1-,f',l :I 

\o\\'\ 

0<..tober 10, 701:l 

0('itr Mr. Jablon, 

I am s(•nding you this_ letter because zoning issu I.QOB-0038-X, "012 Mt Canncl Kd ., HampstP,>d, Md. 

21014 h,1~, been brought to my auention. As a mem er o · the community, I think cha11girip, the zoninp, 

for Arnandi.J Manowr, to operi.ltc a stable is not ;1 good choice . 

M~ Manown has over $9000.00 in fines with Baltimore County Animal Control. She has been advPr1 i5inc 

on ~oci;il media sites like Groupon, Living Social and Sweet Jack. Sh~ is advertising miles of trails wtwri 

1ht• property is only 9 acres. 

Whc1t qua lilies her to be operating a business oo private property? 

DC1e:; ~.he have a business license from Baltimore County and the State of Md.? 

Is ~he paying tvxes on this business '? 

How do we know the horses are in decent shape to utili i e with the public if she doesn't have a stable 

lic1 •ri:.;c ? 

H,lve the hor ses been checked oul by a vet and farrier to be sure they are good to use tor tour rid1·~ "? 

Thi~. pcrson is biJd news to anyone who is involved with horses. Her previous track recnrd lncludf'~, many 

court· cases over Len y<;ars. (she uses other names too} I feel it is time to stop her illccal business 

prvct,ce~ . ..ind protet:t our cornrnunity from this dangerous business before someone p,ets hurt. 

l{,:,sprct fully submitted, 

A conct:•rncd member of the community 

rn / i l ' ) 



j I ] 11 , ' t) '._: 1:2 : 38 

l\:1obcr lG. 2012 

Arnold J;i blon 
l J l \V . Chesapeake Ave 
Ro,)m 2 r 3 
l•)WS011 , \ ·fD 2 1204 

IH:: 7..<.111ing Va,·iuun, No. 2013-0038-x 
51!1::'. !\.It. Can11cl RV .. ll11111ps lead. i\\V 21074 

lka1 Mr. Jablo ,1. 

ZONING OFFICE 

I :"lpvlogizc fo, Lh e la1c response as l have only recenrly become aware of the above mcnt i,)ncd ,on inc 
\\ 1ri.1nce. 

I ·'{\t .L 

Pt"ior to making: a deci sion I th ink it is important fo r you to have additional infom,a ion rtf::11di11g the 
,tf.'1-'li..;ant. cun·entl) known c1 s i'vl s. i\mancla .\.Tanown. Although I am choos ing to remain ano11yn1 \rnS I h:wP 
ir1cli1dc<.l suppon ing, infom ;-.i ti o11 so you can be sure thilt the info rmation enclosed in thi s ktt l'1 is nl1l hl'ar"-ay 
h111 b,1scd on the fac rs. 

·1 he applicant. Ms. :Vla..,own is a crook and ;i con arti st. She ha~ gone by different namcs--b\)lh k g;Jll y ;ir1d 
il kgally--as well as changeq the name of her business to avoid negative attention and !c,r r ublici1) . Sht: h;i •; 
•;rdd horses under lier 1c.:cnage daughter:- name. She frequently chan!,;es her business loc;i11ci11 ,1.~ wel l JS lier 
rt•s idcnce. Ms. '.\-lanown has a nu n1ber of court cases. although many have been settl ed i\ is ,i lfopl.1y 0f IH .. r 

frn~ucnt dishonest:, . She is dri ving or has dri ven on a suspencled driver:- license. She knowintly purchn.,c 
.111 d sel l:; si ck horse:,. She has bee n under invc5tigation by Baltimore County animal cQntro l Hnd :it this lim,' 
·-he owes firH: s. She currently h;u; court liens il~Rinst her . She has C1peralcd her bus incsse!- wi1lio11t the proper 
in '.,wa11 ce. licrn:.;es. zoning and!or fi ling with the Dcpartrnenl o f Labor and Licensing. She encourage, 
('. i1<.l<•111er.:,, cl icnl~ to µost a review on her website bul freque nll)· de letes any negative review~. tiirtherrimrc 
mi ~lrnd 111 g 01hc-r clients by having Iler friend s and family post positive reviews. 

\! ~. fl.la nr,wn ha pr.:, i(,u~ly gone- by the names Amanda or Mandy and used an array of la~t n:m,cs. So11w 
n.11 11cs have l,c 11 uue to 111a1 riag.c: Matricciani. rv1acDougnll. Str.id lcy. other~ have b en lier bo_:, tr ,ends ln,1 
nm 11es; Forbc-:.;, "'e ilcr. She h::i~ also used, RC1chc, ,d1ich is her maiden name. Her current n;in11.:. :\,1anown. 

was due to a legal n~me change ( case No. 06C 100 5 5467). 

I\ b. J\-1anown has u~cd the fo llo,~ ing businc5s names: Your Next Hor,;;e, Thoroughb red Prn:.-1 ~ll~. Bn111111 u .. ll 
l·l 1r,c r an n and currentl y l-13pp:-, On Hooves. 

1-'r evious addres. c$ for Ms . Manown are as rol lows: 19106 Middlctov.11 R.d .. Parkton. MD 2 11 20. PO l{(.)X 
7(),1 Hunr Vall ey. :--1 D 21030. !9112 Resh Mill Rd .. Hampstead. MD 21074, 707 Wheatley Dr. 
\\"c,trni nster, MD 21 157, 193711.imp~tead Mexico Rd .. \Vcstm inster. MD 21 157. JOO ! LJ1 lf Kd .. 
) f;1mpsrcc1d. MD 21074 and 18513 Gunpowder Rd .. 1-lainpslcad. MD 2 J 074 . 

You can rind a plethora of in fcmnation regarding Ms. Manown by doing a web ~earcb usinrr the name, 
ltsH:d above. l have included !ink:,'webs ite addresses chat will help ~·Ou ga in a better undcr:,t:i11d 111g ofh1 ,w 
i\h. Mano,\n oper;itcs as ,~·e ll as support the in formilt ion I have written about. I have c1 lso incluckd Sl\tn l? 

d1~trict and circuit court case numbers for your reference. 

I hank you so much for your attention 10 thi~ mancr! 



cllOBBT' c!B 

C' ourt rase No. 
•\ 1nanda Manown 
I t)().:'. POOS 1920 I 0--r,eace order 
PlH)OOO I !C790 13--trafic 
\l6C I 00 7 14 l --Civil case 
:\ rnrtnd:i Marri cc ian i 
I IO I 000 I 4,1-92006--contr;iCT 
080-100.?38102003--Balt Co. Animal Contrnl . 1 ien 
fl ~:tl,J.002666 12005--contr.:ict 
M, 1000 l 2,13 1--crimin::il. 11Ti ting b::id check, the ft 
J \ 1000 l 2673--crirn inal. writing bad check. the ft 
n.: o,rnoo I I 552005--contTact 
(1'::i00036S-:l7--cri1ninal. .... vriting bad check 
I 002000 16982006--contract 
(li, K0603 5ti00--criminal. writing bad check 
I n() :ioo0036S~007--contract 
(1:S:r\ ,1 ()02 3 077200 7--land lord . money j udgmcn 
I IJll.' ()003 7902008--contTact (\Vi th body attachment) 
(,1Jf\ T(10032374 --di,,t1 ict coun lien 
IViC090 5,1.~0IJ --contr:.icf 
Arn:rnda Sei ler 
1 nn:00002.1920 I 0--contract 
;\i mmda Macr)ougall 
J 00?.00003682007--contract 
I OOJoon 16~82007--contract 
A1urtnda Roche 
()t:MOO l 650 17006--contract 

\1 ~,·,\_'J]_pO ffrc1,oi! . com 

ZONING OFFICE 

'' 1_ 111 p : 111·1~ ~:.,Dl'l! O.tcp('rt._Ct'll1!anini;; 1-scr_\ i~~;:,jJJ_11;rnd ;1- rr:,)!flH j ~1.ni -~ .i;i1 1i~lQf!:".!D_<:1tT icci~~i.-:_;.)_t1_r :.1.H:!>. t: 
:,\ I h S .htlll . 

... I it i11 · ·. ,q, H·,dro !1t:q1orr ~-'~D.Ll~ficJ1crs ·ctrn,.1_11~_.1:maml\\ .ll)J;lll_cj;1_-Jll<lOlhV-l?ru.111mcl · hCl))(:!0~ I t, i 7l/ .111.11) 
"' h_u12:_1_1_¥'. ~ . ri potfrcpon .co1 .!h0rst-5lp_b les 'brun1 n1 c·l-h_nr,e-~c1 rn 1. [, ru111 me l-hOl'st- J_am1",1mnnda-111,Jn o­
l It] I .h_t 1Ji 
' i 11111. · 11·-.., 11 .i:ir nffrek'Ori .com J1orse-s1abk~ ·1.,_ru 1~1me\-h0ro; r.: - fa r!11 -'l:,ru mr,11 i;;_l~hors.,--farn~:.<1.1~~nd.1 111.;l_n~ -

1. l r, 1.1~11.11 
t 111 tr · \ H\ w .ripoff1 q,orr.co rn: lrnr'.'_c-.tr;icier~ ·a111 .-1 n_Jn-rn c1 tr icciM;1 ;i_rn;i nd.i-ma1_1:.ic.c ian 1-h.1 \ cr-hcw.ir­
:, ·; ., ,1 -; him 

., 1i Jp : · ·" , , w.riJ)offreµor1 .c1~m-:!10rse-1 rc1dcr~ ·1horoul!.hbrl.'_d-prospt:c.'1 h1,1~011_ghbred-prq_spe_c1s-.1m,rndJ­
l'l ''l, l(l.h1t\l 

i\m:1r1d~1 Seiler 
hl lj 1:, ·~ l'"ilkllpfe<rh~1 :-e5. ('1'1~ 'I J Oil Mp !:i<-co 

CC: 
Cv1 111c il11ian To<l d I luff 
(_ nt1 n1y Executive Kevin Kan;cnet;: 

I ';·,t :I 
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LllOBBT' <-1 8 ZONING OFF ICE 

Ma,yland Jud,ci!ll) Ci!~ Sgartt-. R<i!~ <l ts 

Maryiand Judic!ary Case 
Search Resu Its 

Search Aga in 

La st Na rne: MATRlCCIA.NI I First Na me: AMANDA 

25 ite ms found , displ3ying all items. 

1 

l 't-iil 

r,;., t,.. lr ,t ,,; 1 !, c11 t. 1s bv Lc1st Name. Sorting O)' other columns is .ivai lable by chckino on the desired column h 

··----- _ so rt is l.l lvrcrys Ca$ e N11mbPr. 
. c1L i. Scr.:on d,11v 
{U. I) ·:• , ,;, •,' U HHJ ~ \ -- ·- --·, 

I 

Ds!>te r:;f ?,3 rr,y 
S~rth T )rpe 

Ma tri ccia n i. Tow son 
Amanda 03/1975Defen dantDistrict CR Closed 10/15/7001 
EMn Cou~ 

'J' ., ,'.'· I· "),,-. ··r. "'r) n-., Matnccian i, 
·-'' ·' •• • 

1 
' 

1 
' ' ' Arn nda 

ow son 
Defendant District 

Court 

Domestic 
Violence 

Closed 04/26/2002 

n..,c ..,. .~t;1) ·: 1 ·:1 Mat1ic.cian i, 
A1ne1 nd a 

Matncc1a nl, 
Ama nd a E 

Baltimore Fr1edrnan, f ' t 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE: December 3, 2012 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2013-0038-X - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on November 
26, 2012. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: ~ eFile · 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



Debra Wiley - Re: Case No. 2013.38-X (5012 Mt. Carmel Road) 

From: 

To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

CC: 

Gentlemen, 

John Beverungen 

Adam D Baker; Wallace Lippincott 

11/15/2012 11:00 AM 

Re: Case No. 2013.38-X (5012 Mt. Carmel Road) 

Debra Wiley 

Page 1 of 2 

Thank you for bringing this issue to my attention, and I apologize that the Order was not more specific in this 
regard. 

The October 26, 2012 Order in the above case is hereby clarified, in accordance with this correspondence. The 
Petitioners must still comply with recommendations Band C set forth in the DEPS memo of September 21, 2012, 
which was attached to the Order. With regard to the number of horses permitted, I will adhere to Section 100.6 
of the BCZR (as I have done is similar riding stable cases). The site plan showed that Lot 4 is 9.686 acres, and 
as such, the Petitioners are entitled to no more than 9 horses on the property. Ms. Manown, the operator of the 
stable business, testified she at the present time has 8 horses at the site, which would therefore be in 
compliance with the BCZR, and the Order as clarified herein. All other aspects of the original Order remain in full 
force and effect. 

A copy of this correspondence, and the emails to which it responds, will be kept with the case file. 

John Beverungen 
ALJ 

>>> Wallace Lippincott 11/14/12 9:25 AM >>> 
Gentlemen, 
Mr. Baker is correct that there is no regulation in Baltimore County that requires two acres of pasture for each 
horse, however, the recommendation is based on a stocking paper from the Carroll County Extension. The rates 
are important because the land is part of the supply source for the Metropolitan Drinking Water System that 
supplies drinking water for 1.8 million people. Concentrated animal facilities have commonly been found to be a 
major source of water pollution. 

As for the Soil Conservation Plan it typically does not give stocking rates and is voluntary. I contacted the 
Baltimore County District and asked what stocking rate they recommend and was advised that dependent upon 
the site conditions they will typically use 1.5 acres of good pasture per horse. This might be a compromise 
position if the land is suitable and the management plans take into account rotation and pasture management. 

Please advise if I can be of any additional assistance. 

Wally Lippincott, Jr. 
Land Preservation Manager 
Baltimore County 
Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
wlippincott@baltimorecountvmd. qov 
410-887-3854 410-887-3510 fax 

Preserving Farms, Forests and 

file://C:\Docurnents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\50A4CB3 lNC... 11 /15/2012 



,,. 

Natural Areas for Future Generations 

>>> "Baker, Adam D" <ABaker@wtplaw.com> 11/13/2012 2:53 PM >>> 
Judge Beverungen, 

Page 2 of2 

I am in receipt of your order, dated October 26, 2012, in the above-referenced matter. I am writing on behalf 
of my client to express concern regarding one of the conditions upon which your approval was granted . 
Specifically, the concern pertains to condition 4, which reads: "Petitioners must comply with the comments set 
forth in the DEPS memorandum, dated September 21, 2012, which is attached hereto and incorporated 
herein ." Although my client does not take issue with the majority of the DEPS comments contained in the 
September 21, 2012 memorandum, there is one comment to which they do not wish to be bound : the 
limitation on the number of horses to no more than one horses per two acres of land owned and/or leased . To 
my knowledge, the two acres per horse recommendation is unsupported by any regulations. My client is 
already in the process of implementing the Nutrient Management Plan and Soil and Water Conservation Plan 
per Mr. Lippencott's other comments. As evidenced at the hearing, my client's property has ample space to 
appropriately accommodate the horses stabled on the property. In light of these factors, we feel that the · 
horse per acre limitation as recommended by Mr. Lippencott is an unnecessary restriction. The measures that 
my client is taking with regard to the DEPS comments are designed to protect soil and promote good living 
conditions for the horses on the property. As a result, we feel that we can meet the intent of Mr. Lippencott's 
comments without the horse per acre limitation. 

Thank you for your kind consideration of our position on this matter. Should you have any questions, please 
feel free to contact me directly. 

Adam D. Baker 
LEED AP BD+C 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, L.L.P. 

Towson Commons, Suite 300 I One West Pennsylvania Avenue I Towson, MD 21204 
t : 410-832-2os2 I t : 410 339-4028 
abaker@w tp law.com I Bio I vCard I www.wtplaw.com 

This transmission contains information from the law firm of Whiteford , Taylor & Preston LLP which may be confidential and/or privileged . The 
information is intended to be for the exclusive use of the planned recipient . If you are not the intended recipient. be advised that any disclosure. 
copying , distribution or other use of this information is strictly prohibited . If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender 
immediately . · 

Circular 230 Disclosure: 
To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by Treasury and the IRS, we inform you that any federal tax advice contained in this 
communication (including attachments) is not intended or written to be used and cannot be used for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax penalties that may 
be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code, or (ii) promoting, marketing , or recommending to another person any transaction or matter addressed 
herein. 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\50A4CB31 NC... 11/15/20 12 



Debra Wiley - Fwd: Case No. 2013.38-X {5012 Mt. Carmel Road) 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

for the file 

John Beverungen 

Debra Wiley 

11/13/2012 3:30 PM 
Fwd: Case No. 2013.38-X (5012 Mt. Carmel Road) 

>>> "Baker, Adam D" <ABaker@wtplaw.com> 11/13/12 2:53 PM >>> 
Judge Beverungen, 

Page 1 of 1 

I am in receipt of your order, dated October 26, 2012, in the above-referenced matter. I am writing on behalf 
of my client to express concern regarding one of the conditions upon which your approval was granted . 
Specifically, the concern pertains to condition 4, which reads: "Petitioners must comply with the comments set 
forth in the DEPS memorandum, dated September 21, 2012, which is attached hereto and incorporated 
herein." Although my client does not take issue with the majority of the DEPS comments contained in the 
September 21, 2012 memorandum, there is one comment to which they do not wish to be bound : the 
limitation on the number of horses to no more than one horses per two acres of land owned and/or leased. To 
my knowledge, the two acres per horse recommendation is unsupported by any regulations. My client is 
already in the process of implementing the Nutrient Management Plan and Soil and Water Conservation Plan 
per Mr. Lippencott's other comments. As evidenced at the hearing, my client's property has ample space to 
appropriately accommodate the horses stabled on the property. In light of these factors, we feel that the 
horse per acre limitation as recommended by Mr. Lippencott is an unnecessary restriction. The measures that 
my client is taking with regard to the DEPS comments are designed to protect soil and promote good living 
conditions for the horses on the property. As a result, we feel that we can meet the intent of Mr. Lippencott's 
comments without the horse per acre limitation. 

Thank you for your kind consideration of our position on this matter. Should you have any questions, please 
feel free to contact me directly. 

Adam D. Baker 
LEED AP BD+C 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, L.L.P. 
Towson Commons, Suite 300 I One West Pennsylvania Avenue I Towson, MD 21204 

t : 410-832-2os2 I f: 410 339-4028 
abaker@wtplaw.com I Bio I vCard I www.wtplaw.com 

This transmission contains information from the law firm of Whiteford , Taylor & Preston LLP which may be confidential and/or privileged. The 
information is intended to be for the exclusive use of the planned recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that any disclosure , 
copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly prohibited . If you have received this transmission in error, please notify tile sender 
immediately. 

Circular 230 Disclosure: 
To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by Treasury and the IRS, we inform you that any federa l tax advice contained in this 
communication (including attachments) is not intended or written to be used and cannot be used for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax penalties that may 
be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code . or (ii) promoting . marketing . or recommending to another person any transaction or matter addressed 
herein. 
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Page 1 of2 

' 
John Beverungen - Re: Case No. 20Ji.3.38-X (5012 Mt. Carmel Road) 

From: 
To: 

John Beverungen . 
.Adam D Baker· Wallace Lipµinc.6tt/ 

I • I 

Date: 11/15/12 10:59 AM j 
Subject: Re: Case No. 2013.38-X (501~, Mt .Carmel Road) 

CC: Debra Wiley 

Gentlemen, 

Thank you for bringing this issue to my attention, and I apologize that the Order was not more specific in this regard. 

The October 26, 2012 Order in the· above case is hereby clarified, in accordance with this correspondence. The Petitioners must 
still comply with recommendations Band C set forth in the DEPS memo of September 21, 2012, which was attached to the 
Order. With regard to the number-of horses permitted, I will adhere to Section 100.6 of the BCZR (as I have done is similar 
riding stable cases). The site plan showed that Lot 4 is 9.686 acres, and as such, the Petitioners are entitled to no more than 9 
horses on the property. Ms. Manown, the operator of the stable business, testified she at the present time has 8 horses at the 
site, which would therefore be ln compliance with the BCZR, and the Order as clarified herein. All other aspects of the original 
Order remain in full force and effect. 

A copy of this correspondence, and the emails to which it responds, will be kept with the case file. 

John Beverungen 
ALI 

>>> Wallace Lippincott 11/14/12 9:25 AM >>> 
Gentlemen, 
Mr. Baker is correct that there is no regulation in Baltimore County that requires two acres of pasture for each horse, however, 
the recommendation is based on a stocking paper from the Carroll County Extension. The rates are important because the land 
is part of the supply source for the Metropolitan Drinking Water System that supplies drinking water for 1.8 million people. 
Concentrated animal facilities have commonly been found to be a major source of water pollution. 

As for the Soil Conservation Plan it typically does not give stocking rates and is voluntary. I contacted the Baltimore County 
District and asked what stocking rate they recommend and was advised that dependent upon the site conditions they will 
typically use 1.5 acres of good pasture per horse. This might be a compromise position if the land is suitable and the 
management plans take into account rotation and pasture management. 

Please advise if I can be of any additional assistance. 

Wally Lippincott, Jr. 
Land Preservation Manager 
Baltimore County 
Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
wfippincQtt@baftimorecountymd.gov 
410-887-3854 410-887-3510 fax 

Preserving Farms, Forests and 
Natural Areas for Future Generations • 

>>> "Baker, Adam D" <ABaker@wtplaw.com> 11/13/2012 2:53 PM >>> 
Judge Beverungen, 
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Page 2 of2 

I am in receipt of your order, dated October 26, 2012, in the above-referenced matter. I am writing on behalf of my client to 
express concern regarding one of the conditions upon which your approval was granted. Specifically, the concern pertains to 
condition 4, which reads: "Petitioners must comply with the comments set forth in the DEPS memorandum, dated September 
21, 2012, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein ." Although my client does not take issue with the majority of the 
DEPS comments contained in the September 21, 2012 memorandum, there is one comment to which they do not wish to be 
bound: the limitation on the number of horses to no more than one horses per two acres of land owned and/or leased. To my 
knowledge, the two acres per horse recommendation is unsupported by any regulations. My client is already in the process of 
implementing the Nutrient Management Plan and Soil and Water Conservation Plan per Mr. Lippencott's other comments. As 
evidenced at the hearing, my client's property has ample space to appropriately accommodate the horses stabled on the 
property. In light of these factors, we feel that the horse per acre limitation as recommended by Mr. Lippencott is an 
unnecessary restriction . The measures that my client is taking with regard to the DEPS comments are designed to protect soil 
and promote good living conditions for the horses on the property. As a result, we feel that we can meet the intent of Mr. 
Lippencott's comments without the horse per acre limitation. 

Thank you for your kind consideration of our position on this matter. Should you have any questions, please feel free to 
contact me directly. 

Adam D. Baker 
LEED AP BD+C 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, L.L.P. 
Towson Commons, Suite 300 I One West Pennsylvania Avenue I Towson, MD 21204 
t: 410-832-2os2 I f : 410 339-4028 
abaker@wtplaw.com I Bio I vCard I www.wtplaw.com 

This transmission contains information from the law firm of Whiteford , Taylor & Preston LLP which may be confidential and/or privileged . The information is intended to be 
for tt exclusive use of the planned recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that any disclosure, copying , distribution or other use of this information is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately . 

Circular 230 Disclosure 
To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by Treasury and the IRS, we inform you that any federal tax advice contained in this communication (including 
attachments) is not intended or written to be used and cannot be used for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax penalties that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code, 
or (i i) promoting, marketing, or recommending to another person any transaction or matter addressed herein . 
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